CHILD WELFARE

No. 17 of 1969

An Ordinance to amend the *Child Welfare Ordinance* 1957–1968.

Short title

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Child Welfare Ordinance 1969.*
- (2.) The Child Welfare Ordinance 1957-1968† is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Child Welfare Ordinance* 1957-1969.

Indictable offence triable summarily.

3. Section 56 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "homicide, rape or any other offence punishable by death" and inserting in their stead the following words "an offence under section 17, 19, 24, 27, 28, 63, 67, 110 or 240 of the Crimes Act, 1900, of the State of New South Wales in its application to the Territory".

Powers of the Court respecting indictable offences. 4. Section 57 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "homicide, rape or any other offence punishable by death" and inserting in their stead the words "an offence under section 17, 19, 24, 27, 28, 63, 67, 110 or 240 of the Crimes Act, 1900, of the State of New South Wales in its application to the Territory".

Order without finding guilt.

5. Section 59 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "homicide, rape or any other offence punishable by death" and inserting in their stead the words "an offence under section 17, 19, 24, 27, 28, 63, 67, 110 or 240 of the Crimes Act, 1900, of the State of New South Wales in its application to the Territory".

Court may order parent to pay penalty, damages or costs. 6. Section 65 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "homicide, rape or any other offence punishable by death" and inserting in their stead the words "an offence under section 17, 19, 24, 27, 28, 63, 67, 110 or 240 of the Crimes Act, 1900, of the State of New South Wales in its application to the Territory".

Remission of matter by Supreme Court.

7. Section 67 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "homicide, rape or any other offence punishable by death" and inserting in their stead the words "an offence under section 17, 19, 24, 27, 28, 63, 67, 110 or 240 of the Crimes Act, 1900, of the State of New South Wales in its application to the Territory".

^{*} Made on 22 August 1969; notified in the Commonwealth Gazette and commenced on 28 August 1969, † Ordinance No. 17, 1957, as amended by No. 14, 1962; No. 19, 1966; and No. 27, 1968.